
J2•2o2. 

Publiahed by Authority of the HON. W.D. EULER, M.P.. 
Minister of Trade and Commerce. 

CANADA 

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND COMMERCE 

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS 

CENSUS OF INDUSTRY 

GENERAL MANUFACTURES BRANCH 

REPORT 

ON THE 

BISCUIT, CONFECTIONERY, COCOA 

AND 

CHOCOLATE INDUSTRIES 

IN 

CANADA 

1937 

OTITAWA 
1939 

Price 25 cents 



NOTE:- The statistics published in the present report include 

only the statistics of those manufacturing establishments that 

have biscuits, confectionery, cocoa and chocolate as their 

principal products. Statistics relating to specific products 

are, therefore not to be regarded as the total for Canada since 

some of the products of this industry may also be found as 

secondary products of the "bread and other bakery products", 

"coffee, tea, spice and miscellaneous foodsTM and "medicinal and 

pharmaceutical preparationsTM industries. 
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The output of the biscuit, confectionery, cocoa and chocolate industries in 
1937 was valued at $49,475,403, an increase of 7.4 per cent as compared with that of 
the previous yearS. The 223 establishments comprising this industry reported a 
capital investment of $38,565,652 9  they furnished employment to 11,879 persons, who 
were paid $10,892,004 in salaries and wages, and also paid out $24,351,815 for 
materia1s The trend of production in the biscuit and confectionery industries still 
continues upward. The value of production, the number of persons employed and the 
salaries and wages paid were higher than the corresponding figure for the previous 
year. The velue of production was $3,423,762 higher0 There was also an increase of 
$2,160,660 in the cost of materials used; the number of employees increased by 678 
and the salaries and wages paid by $790,729. 

The number of individual plants reporting to the Bureau in 1937 totalled 
223, an increase of 17 firms. The location of plants by provinces was as follows: 
Ontario, 88; Quebec, 52; British Columbia, 51; Manitoba, 20; Saskatchewan and Alberta, 
13; Nova Scotia and Prince Edward Island, 12; and New Brunswick, 7. 

The main products of the industry in 1937 were: chocolate confectionery in 
bulk, 26,081,561 pounds valued at $5,515,028; chocolate confectionery in dozen bars, 
16,398,788 valued at $6,277,799; chocolate confectionery in packages 8,979,006 pounds 
valued at $5,110,455; sugar confectionery in bulk, 45,182,598 pounds valued at 
$5,820,884. Biscuits, plain and fancy, 41,254 tons valued at $10,065,607, and 
biscuits, code, 15,130 tons velued at $4,038,058. Detailed statistics of production 
are given in table 50 

This industry is concentrated mainly in the province of Ontario. The 88 
plants located there employed 58 per cent of the capital0 They produced 56 per cent 
of the entire output and gave employment to 51 per cent of the persons engaged In the 
industry. 

It should be remembered that the statistics published in the present report 
Include only the statistics of those establishments that make biscuits, confectionery, 
cocoa and chocolate as their principal products. Statistics relating to specific 
products are, therefore, not to be regarded as the total for Canada, since such pro-
ducts as biscuits, confectionery, etc., are also found as secondary products of the 
following industries: bread and other bakery products; coffee, tea and spices and 
medicinal and pbarmaceutical preparations. 

The tables that follow give detailed statistics of production, materials 
used, capital invested, employment, imports and exports, etc. 
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THE BISCUIT. CONFECTIONEF(Y. COCOA AND CCOkATh INDUSTRIES IN CANADA  1937. 

Table 1. 	Principal Statistics of the 
Industry, 1920-1937 

Biscuit, Confectionery, Cocoa and Chocolate 

Estab-- Cost of xGross  

Year lish- Capital Em- Salaries Materials Value of 
ments 

No. 

Invested ployees and Wages 

S 
Used 

$ 
Products 

S No. S 

1920 	.... 400 31,217,581 12,722 10,538,291 30,959,803 54,658 1,853 
1921 	.... 372 30,655,589 11,286 9,736,789 22,600,821 46 1,758,014 
1922 	.... 368 33,680 2 280 12,001 10,288,672 19,917,649 42,416,311 
1923 	.... 361 36,827 9 117 12,724 11,125,161 23,959,877 48,394,175 

1 	1924 	.... 321 38,557,117 11,886 12,126,701 23,583,625 45,123 1 629 
1925 	.... 320 40,770,096 11,958 10,512,770 23 0 227,967 46,745,555 
1926 	.... 315 42,422,378 11,976 10,755,550 25,644,255 49,178,836 
1927 	•... 294 46,448 9 311 12,486 11 9 399,594 25 1,149 9 428 53,128,888 

/ 2 	1928 	.... 283 52,353 9 082 13,274 12,534,29 28 9 480,230 60,404,223 
1929 	.... 281 55,320,902 13,073 12,765,876 27,717 9 889 63 1 070,709 
1930 	.... 280 54,406,093 12,291 11,104 0,668 25,044,901 58,059 9 602 
1931 	.... 282 51 1 530,443 12,145 10,892 9 636 20,207,678 49,285,042 

/ 5 	1952 	.... 262 45,402,886 10 1 526 9,425,498 15,594,694 37,386,093 
1953 	.... 236 41 9 410 9 901 9,891 8 9 114,234 15,725 9 547 35,176,094 
1934 	.... 257 40,476,440 10,304 8,862,934 18,257,191 40,076,917 
1935 	.... 254 37,779,519 10,446 9 1 315,563 19,231,189 41,197,833 
1936 	.... 206 39,802,756 11,201 10 31 101,275 22,191,155 46,051,641 
1937 	.... 223 38,565,652 11 0 879 10,892,004 24,351,815 49,475,403 

NOTE: 	XSelllng Value at the Factory. 

,L 1 In 1924 the statistics relating to the chewing guni industry 
were incorporated with the biscuit and confectionery industry. 

,L 2 In 1928 the statistics rltting to the cocoa and chocolate 
industry were included with the biscuit and confectionery 
industry. 

,L 3 In 1932 firms manufacturing ice cream only were transferred 
from this industry to that of "miscellaneous dairy products". 
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Table 2. - Principal Statistics of the Biscuit, Confectionery, Cocoa and Chocolate 
Industry by Provinces, 1936 and 1937. 

Provinces 
Estab- 
lish- 
ments 

Capital 
Invested 

Em- 
ployees 

Salaries 
and Wages 

CO3t of 
Materials 

Used 

Gross 
Value of 
Products 

No. $ Nro. $ $ 
1936 

CANADA ., 206 59,802 2 756 11,201 10 9 101,275 22,191,155 46 9 051,641 
Nova Scotia ..... 8 2,281,453 768 678,445 929,168 2,143 0 435 
New Brunswick ..., 6 1,541,626 601 421 9 736 834 9 898 1,676,727 
Quebec . 48 8,879 9 608 3,124 2,500 9 114 6,903,287 12,418,576 

85 24,017,831 5,724 5,691,637 11,791,672 26,090,054 
Manitoba 	........ 16 1,785 0 546 484 364,153 912,312 1,902,327 
Saskatchewan and 
Alberta 	......... 13 387,451 139 113 9 562 260,961 595,885 

British Columbia • 50 909,261 361 333,628 558,857 1,224,639 

1937 

223 38,565,652 11,879 10 9 892,004 24 9 351,815 49,475,403 

Prince Edward Island 

Ontario 	............ 

and Nova Scotia 12 2,375,611 851 726,364 1,155,726 2,412,488 
New Brunswick 7 1,417 9 055 606 440 0 288 889,117 1,672,915 
Quebec 52 9,651,420 3,292 2,713,691 7 9 573,732 13398175 

CANADA 	........... 

Ontario.......... 88 22,195,507 6,048 6,029,613 12,950,537 27,842,993 
20 1,668,632 565 454,415 1,055,082 2,169,886 

Saskatchewan and 
Alberta 	........ iS 

.. 

324,917 150 140,098 306,184 658,041 

Manitoba 	........... 

British Columbia 31 952 9 510 407 387,535 623,437 1,5O,905 

Owing to frequent demands for information regarding the various groups 
included in the biscuit, confectionery, cocoa and chocolate industry, the following 
table has been prepared to show the principal statistics for each group. 

The principal product of each plant determines the group in which it is 
placed. For example, in the biscuit group there are twenty-three plants manufacturing 
biscuits only and thirteen plants manufacturing biscuits with confectionery as a 
subsidiary product0 The same is true of the other groups. The firms in the 
confectionery group not only manufacture confectionery, but also cheving gum and 
ice cream and in some cases small quantities of biscuits. 



istab-
lish-
ments 

No.. 
155 

16 

14 

20 

Total 
Capital 

1, 325, r3  18 

1,054,8.57 

2,104,233 

6,478,254 

WIM 

THE 	CONFECTIONERY.. . COA AND CHOCOLATE INDUSTRIES IN CANADA. )7 .  

Table 3 - Principal Statistics of the Biscuit, Conf'ectionerv- ('ocoa and Chocolate 
Classified according to the Main Products of each Es tab1ihment 

Establishments whose Principal Products 
were - 	 j 

CocoaX 
and 
	

Biscuits Chewing 	Confect- 	Total 
Chocolate - 

Establishments reporting No.. 	6 	56 
	

7 	174 	223 
Capital invested 	$ 

	
6,055,161 12,415,453 2,595,962 17 9 501,076 58,565,652 

Employees on salaries . go 	297 	1,349 
	

173 	1,)55 	2,874 
Salaries paid ..........$ 

	
628,607 1,886,278 

	
384,034 	1,710,185 	4 0 609 0 104 

Emiloyees on wages ....... No, 	1 9 010 	3 9 349 
	

254 	4,592 	9,005 
pages paid 
	

801 5,752 2,133,583 
	

228 9 892 	3,118 9 873 	6 9 282,900 
Cost of materials used 	$ 

	
4 9 502 9 176 8 0 825 9 543 1,058,925 	9 9 985 9 371 24,351,815 

Gross value of products3 $ 
	

7,538,502 19,070,662 3,182756 19,653,483 49,475 1 403 
x A firm previously included in the "confectionery' group was transferred to the 

"cocoa and chocolate" grout o in 1957.  

c!f 	tbznj 

In view of the tendency towards concentration in Industrial enterprise, a 
series of tables has been prepared representing in a three fold way the size of 
establishments in the biscuit, confectionery, cocoa and chocolate industry, measured 
by (a) caital investmer1t (b) gross value of production and (c) em1oyinent. The 
tables when compared for a number of years indicate the movement of capital, pro-
duction and employment within the Industry.  

In 1937 the number of establishments reporting was 223 with a total capital 
investment of $38,565,652, a total gross value of production of $49,475,403, and a 
tot.al emrloymnent of 11,879. Of the total number of establishments twelve had a 
capital investment of $23,089,134 or 59..8 per cent of the total investment, with an 
average investment of $1,924,094 ner establishment.. In gross value of production 
fourteen establishments had a total outrit of $28,521,770 or 5736 per cent of the 
total for the industry and an averaEe production of $2,027,269 per estblishment.. 
In employment, thirteen establishments had a payroll of 6,121 or 51..5 per cent of thQ 
number employed, and an average employment of 471 per establishment 

Table 4 (a).- Size of Establishments Grouped according to the Capital Invested, 

4,5 L3, 556 
23,089,134 

Ave rage 
Estab-- Total Capital 
lish-. Capital per Estab- 
ments 4 lishmnent 

No.. 

	

Under $50,000 ......o..J 143 	I 1,852 9 9151 	12,957 
$50 000 to under 

]00,0O0 
	

12 	805 9 076 	67,089 
$100000 to under 

$200,000 ........... .3 

	 15 	2,240,310 	149,354 
$200,000 to under 

$500,000 
	

17 	5,468 9 831 	321 9 695 
$500,000 to under 

$1 , 000, 000 	.. 
$1,000,000 and over 

Ave rage 
Capital 
per Estab-
lishment 

8,552 

65,928 

150,302 

32 3, 912 

752,259 
1,4,p94 

5 
14 

3,358,457 671,691 	6 

Groups of Capital 

TOTAL AND AVERAGE 	2 	 L. ! 217 . I . 	 L 
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Table 4(b). - Size of Establishments Grouped according to the Gross Value 
of Production, 1936 and 1937. 

Groups or Value 
of Production 

Under $50,000 ....... 
$50,000 to under 
$100,000 .......... 

$100,000 to under 
$200,000 .......... 

$200,000 to under 
$500 0,000 ......... 

$500,000 to under 
$1000000 ...... 

$1,000,000 and over 

TOTAL AND AVERAGE 

1936 1937  

Average Average 
Estab- Total Production Estab- Total Production 

lish- Production per Estab- lish- Production per Estab- 

ments  1i6hnent ments 
No. 

lishment 
No. $ 

- 
$ $ 

132 1,714,524 12,988 142 1,713,142 12,064 

12 869,581 72,465 12 787,682 65,640 

21 5,05 3,089 145,585 18 2,430,224 135,012 

17 6,451 0 237 379,484 24 7,282,844 505,451 

11 7 0 595,335 690,485 13 8,739,741 672 9 287 
13 26,67,875 2,028,298 14 28,521,770 2 9 037,269 

206 46 9 051,641 223,551 223 49,475,403 221,862 

r4 

Table 4(e). - Size of Establishments Grouoed according to the Number of 

Persons Employed, 1936 and 1937. 

1936 1937 

TAverage Average 
stab- Total Employees Estab- Total Employees 

Groups of lish- Employees per Estab- lish- Employees per Estab- 

ploees 	- rnents  ltshment ments  lishment 

No. No. No, No. No. No. 

Under 20 employees 129 633 4.89 142 678 4.77 
20 to under 50 

29 927 31.96 30 961 32.05 

50 to under 100 
17 1,206 71.05 20 1,423 71.15 

100 to under 200 
em'loyees 	........ 17 2,369 139,35 18 2,696 149.77 

200 to under 500 

employees .......... 

9 2,918 324.00 8 2,708 338.50 

employees .......... 

500 employees and 
employees ..........

over 	.............. 5 3,148 629.60 5 3,415 682.60 

TOTAL AND AVERAGE ... 206 11,201 54.56 223 11,879 55.26 
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Items of Production 	Unit of 
Measure 

Table 5. — Production by Items for 

	

CANADA, 1936 	 CANADA, 1937 

Selling 	rseiung 
uanti tz4 Value 	Quantity 	Value 

I 	$ 	I 
B1scuit, plain and fancy Ton 
Biscuitø, 	soda 	........... " 
Bread 	•e•,00000000•,000S,.O Pound 
Chocolate coatings for sale " 
Chocolate coatings for own 

use 	,..,.... O0•OS• 
Cocoa powder for sale ..... 
Cocoa powder for own use 
Cocoa butter for sale I ' 

Cocoa butter for own use . 
Other cocoa and chocolate 

preparations for sale .. 
Other cocoa and 	hoo1ate 

preparations for own use. 
Chocolate confectionery, 

i n 	bulk 	qO,.eoOO,QQ.00O*O 
Chocolate confectionery, 

i n 	bars 	................. Doz.bars 
Chocolate confectionery, 

in nackages 	............. Pound 
Sugar confectionery, 

in 	bulk 	.. ................ It  

Sugar confectionery, in bars Doz.hars 
Sugar confectionery, In 

packages 	................ Pound 
Confectionery, penny goods. Gross 
tcecreain 	............ ..... Gallon 
Lozenges 	............... Pound 
Nuts, salted (walnuts, 

almonds, 	etc.) 	......,... 
Other bakery products ..... - 
Peanuts, salted and roasted Pound 
Popcorn, including popcorn 

confectionery 
All other products 

TOTAL VALUE OF PRODUCTION 

	

9,427,059 	41 3,254 

	

3,774,599 	I3130 

	

209,229 	5,410,943 
1,867,370 10 9 017,816 

3,403,832 

	

1,098,361 	6,631,954 
— 	(2) 

	

530,865 	1,812,874 
—. 	5,268,618 

	

295,249 	1,100,394 

(2) 

5 9 103 9 503 26,081,561 

5,572,889 16,398,788 

	

2,615,136 
	

8,979,006 

43,182,598 

	

370,486 
	

1,501,217 

	

696,782 
	

525,589 

	

2,515,207 
	

2,709,209 

	

977,256 
	

918,506 

	

152, 528 
	

1,095,159 

	

70,564 
	

221,183 
1,762,868 

	

95,347 
	

1,257,403 

	

298,627 	1,238,344 

	

3,625,959 	- 

	

46,051,641 	— 

10,065,607 
4,038,058 

243,824 
1,576,655 

1,056,061 

406,226 

299,706 

5,315,028 

6,277,799 

3l10 9  45 

5,820,884 
567,861 

742,395 
2,399,592 
1,082,404 

150,258 

82,601 
2,000,056 

136,085 

327,834 
3,776,016 

49,475,403 

37,576 
12,984 

4,810,723 
15,564,852 

3,339,428 
7,455,961 

(2) 
3,469,447 

(2) 

1,452,114 

(2) 

26,753,612 

15,186,287 

7,845,545 

39,546,913 
1,209,092 

2,167,655 
2,600,316 

836,899 
1,067,450 

140,568 

961,091 

1,148,648 

NOTE; (1) Data here do not necessarily represent the total production of these 
commodities since they are also produced in other industries. For instance 
soinecocoa is also produced in the coffee, tea and spice industry. 

(2) Only one or two firms manufacturing this 2 roduct, Figures are grouped 
under "all other products" so as to prevent disclosure of information 
concerning individual firms, 
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Canada and the Provinces, 1936 and 1937. 

Quebec 1937  Ontario, 1937 

Selling Selling 
Quantity Value Quantity Value 

$ 

22,556 4,414,375 13,901 4,171,788 
884 206,467 8,200 2,650,904 

- - (2) (2) 
(2) - 5,904,306 853,812 

Other Provinces, 1937 - 

Selling 
Quantt ty 
	Vqiu 

	

4,797 
	

1,479,444 

	

4,046 
	

1,180,587 

	

5.,385, 481 
	

241, 399 

2,812,113 - (2) - - 
$,603,627 336,800 5 1 028,327 419,281 - - 

(2) - (2) - - - 
997,328 226,800 (2) - - - 

1,998,078 - (2) - - - 

1,100 0 394 299,736 - - - - 

(2) - - - - - 

5,789,377 1,206,778 15,373,772 2,992,664 4 1 918,412 1,115,586 

4,460,413 1,684,490 10,310,760 3,984,859 1,627,615 608,450 

2,902,100 976,225 3,684,905 1,135,607 2,392,001 998,603 

9,221,435 1,266,678 24,810,979 3 1 116,515 9,150,184 1,437,691 
476,164 153,892 896,655 352,444 128,388 51,525 

(2) - 1,499,421 545,000 221,093 56,486 
668,712 598,704 1,469,406 1 P 311 7 .9 1FF 571,091 463,755 

(2) - 872,008 1,013,831 41,999 52,512 
(2) - 317,564 58,450 (2) 

107,560 40,176 78,103 30,352 35,520 12,113 
- 213,273 - 1,495,228 - 291,555 

396,928 38,624 776,538 85,722 83,937 11,739 

(2) - 615,855 172 1 230 (2) 
- 1,435,227 - 

- 

3,417,161 - 232,692 

- 13,398,175 27,842,993 - 	1-8 P 34, 2 35 
(3) Includes, macaroni, mincemeat, peanut butter, ice cream cones, pretzels, 

cheving gum, syrups and "other cocoa and chocolate preparations". 
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TableE3.- Materials Used by Quantity and Cost Value, 1926 and 1937. 

Class of Materials Unitof 	1936 

Measure 	Cost Value 
Quantity lat Factory 

o a. 1 Q 

Quanti 
ost Value 
t Factory 

A1buen .............. 
Baking powder .. ......... 
Bicarbonate of ammonia 
Butter •. ..... 
Cacao beans 
Carbonate of ammonia 
Chicle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Chocolate coatings 
Cocoa powder 
Cocoa and chocolate 

preparations, fl,O.P. 
Cocoa butter .............. 
Cocoa butter substitute 
Cocoanut, shredded 
Cocoanuts 
Cooking oils: 
(a) Corn 
(b) Cocoanut oil ........ 
(c)Soyabean........... 
(d) Other cooking 

Corn for popping ...... 
Corn starch 	...... . . ...... 

Cream .... ............... 
Cream,powdered........... 
Cream of tartar .... ... .. 
Eggs, fresh ............... 
Eggs, frozen ..............  
Eggpowder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Extracts, essences, etc. 
Flour ..................... 
Fruits,dried .......... 
Fruits, rresh . ......... 
Cel.atine 
Glucose ..., .............. 
Lard ............. 
Malt 
walt flour ... . ......... ... 
Malt extract or syrup 
Milk condensed 
Milk, fresh, and skim 
Milk,powdered ...... 
Molasses .................. 
Nuts (walnuts, almonds, 

pecans, brazilians, etc.) 
Shelled .......... . . . . 
Unshelled .......... 

Peanuts, green 
Peanuts, roasted ......... 

Pound 
TT 

IT 

IT 

H 

II 

H 

H 

if 

It 

if 

if 

It 

Bag 

Pound 
if 

'I 

It 

'I 

tt 

Gallon 
Pound 

it 

Dozen 
Pound 

if 

Barrel 
Pound 

It 

it 

It 

H 

H 

I, 

'7 

IT 

Gallon 
Pound 

Gallon 

Pound 
II 

'I 

'7 

64,132 

31,764 
80,445 

1,189,503 
30,999,335 

30,058 
971,052 

10,411,692 
448,549 

21,439 
5,788,484 
685,258 

2,093,146 
11,704 

26,061 
1,254,515 

916,616 
558,290 
983, 563 
247, 370 
39,159 
33, 344 

178,846 
680,767 

359,523 
3,468,232 

485,557 
395,517 

31,741,061 
59, 351 
94,637 
1,494 

193,605 
4,531,998 

857,660 
2,461,016 

246,312 

2,337,345 
263,192 

5,055,353 
762,857 

75,470 
5,038 
4,238 

284,132 
?,466,767 

2,871 
313,499 

1,180,061 
37,185 

3,952 
1,012,409 

78,936 
212,135 
32,517 

2,491 
86,245 

42 
73,531 
28,009 
46,090 
231,012 
16,682 
7,278 

40,697 
122,963 
14,906 
345,069 

1,464,944 
324,774 
50,912 

105,529 
1,219,595 

52,470 
9,238 

121 
15,727 
55,66l 
148,620 
214,747 
78,898 

605,770 
16,471 

268,844 
40,370 

63,546 
38,462 

105,026 
1,361,653 

25,156,859 
25,125 

945,958 
7,484,171 
1,127,034 

586,733 
4,190,351 
1,262,134 
2,252,893 

12,972 

30,765 
1,177,729 

33,996 
1,351,055 
669,225 

1,075,372 
236,015 
26,064 
31,287 

220,455 
754,409 
27,979 

572,873 
2,765,67:' 

792,115 
588,635 

32,482,549 
589,373 
168,590 
17,767 

286,871 
5,020,924 
898,159 

2,717,942 
?0,090 

1,851,900 
49,601 

6,151,102 
725,108 

73,909 
5,892 
5,072 

360,296 
2,665,035 

1,551 
310,922 

1,100,434 
92,899 

96,336 
881, 510 
133,150 
240,654 
39,244 

3,229 
93,680 
3,096 

120,867 
52,480 
41,546 

232,460 
11,161 
6,906 

49,511 
159,624 
17, 582 
377,265 

1,949,450 
327, 394 
107,908 
119,534 

1,312,428 
43, 970 
19,370 
1,757 

24,415 
376,511 
176,700 
268,370 
82,940 

590,808 
5,849 

345, 167 
47,411 



26,822 
5,171 

10,007,674 

486,393 
93,470,144 

17,193 
8,555 

82,375 

12,320 

Potato starch and flour 
Salt 
Shortening ... ...... 
Sodium bicarbonate 

(baking soda) .......... 
Sugar ........ • • • • • • • • 
Syrups * 
Vanilla beans 
Yeast 
Yeast powder and other 

preparations . ...... . * 
Boxes, continers, cases, 

wrapping paper, etc0 
All other materials 
TOTAL COST OF MATERIALS 

U SED ................... 

Pound 19,542 984 
Barrel 5 9 493 14,187 
Pound 9,762,749 927,961 

ti 570,149 21,341 
if 93,580,481 4,442,725 

Gallon 86,169 10 9 730 
Pound 8,148 20,033 

105 9 545 21,847 

8,892 897 

- - 3 9 144 9 801 
- - 1,898,933 

221,155  

1,871 
13,056 

980,540 

14,735 
4,820,669 

11,772 
30,685 
16,754 

1,289 

3,842,507 
1,684,064 

24, 351,815 

	

108,738,000 	14,103,665 

	

2,52F,i147 	389,314 

	

111,293,147 	14 9 492,979 

	

4 1 036,800 	294,475 

	

107,256,347 	14,198,504 

	

9.64 	1.27 

132,057,098 

5,258,736 

137,275,834 

2,132, 397 

55, 143, 437 
12,1 

24,712,084 

687,488 

25, 399,572 

416,557 

24,983,015 
2.24 

THE BISCUIT. CONFECTIONERY. COCOA AND CHOCOLATE INDUSTRIES IN CANADA. 1937 

Table 6. - Materials Used by Quantity and Cost Value, 1936 and 1957 - (Concluded) 

1 9 3 6 	 1 9 3 7 
Class of Materials 	Unit of 	Cost Value 	Cost Value 

Measure Quantity at Factog 	Quantity at Factory 

Table 7 	Consumption of Biscuits and Confectionery in Canada, 1936 and 1937. 

Biscuits 	Confectionery 

Quantity 	Value 	Quantity 	Value 

1956 
Production ............... 

plus 
Imports 

Total 
less 

Exports . . . ............. 

Available for consumption. 
Per capita consumption 

1957 
Production 	 0 

plus 
Imports 

Total ....... 
less 

Exports • • • • • 0 	 • 0 • 0 

Available for consuinption 
Per capita consumption 

Pounds Pounds 

100,720 9 000 13,201,658 125,119 1 770 22 1,217,315 

1503 020 - 4,600,0 7 572 9 079 

102,473,258 13,351,678 129 9 719,787 22,789,594 

5,240,900 210 9 655 1,596,269 278,191 

99,252,358 15,141,025 128,525,518 2,511,203 
8.99 1.19 11.63 2.04 



THE BISCU 	Q1'ECTI0NERY COCOA AND CHOCOLATE INDUSTR1S IN CANADA, 1957 

Table 8(a). - Capital Investment, 1920-1937. 

Fixed Capital Working Capital 

Inventory value of 
Present value of materLa)s on hand, 

Number 1nd, buildings, Stonkq in process, Cash trading Total 
Year of Plants fixtures, machinery, firi.siied products, and operating Capital 

Reporting tools and other Fuel and accounts, etc. 
equipment Miscellaneous 

supplies on hand 

$ $ $ 

1920 	..., 400 17,000,388 7,003685 7,215,510 51,217,581 
1921 372 17,726,776 5,958,868 6,969,945 30,655,589 
1922 568 20,839,153 5,78,891 7,182,256 55,680,280 
1923 361 22,252,987 6,696,691 7,877,439 36,827,117 

i/ 	1924 321 23,719,658 7,006,582 7 9 830,877 38 9 557,117 
1925 320 24,923,724 6,726,871 9,119,501 40,770,096 
1926 	.. 315 27,016,666 6,770,258 8,655,454 42,422,378 
1927 294 28,583,385 7,331,655 10,535,271 46,448,311 

2/ 	12 	... 383 32,140,456 8,744,965 11,467,681 52,555,082 
1929 281 32,276,540 9,715,298 13,329,064 55,520,02 
1930 280 32,255,214 9,421,674 12,729,205 54,406,093 
1931 	...., 282 32,028,470 8,131,112 11,570 0 861 51,530,443 

s/ 	1932 22 29,077098 £,770,35 9 9 555,433 45,402 9 886 
1933 	a 236 24,727,21k 6,650,443 10,055,246 41,410,901 
1934 237 23,597,862 5,955,253 10,923,325 40,476,440 
1935 234 22,866,631 5,469,522 9,445,566 37,779,319 
1956 206 23,055,549 7,372,463 9,596 1,744 39,802,756 
1937 223 22,281,722 7,816,749 8,467,181 38,565,652 

MJTh: i/ In 1924 the stitistics relating to the chewing gum industry were incørporated with the biscuit and 
confectionery industry. 

2/ In 1928 the statistics relating to the cocoa and chocolate industry were included with the biscuit 
and confectionery industry. 

3/ In 1952 firms manufacturing ice cream only were taken out of this industry. 

C 



THE BISCUIT, CONFECTIONERY, COCOA AND CHOCOLATE INDUSTRIES IN CANADA, 1937. 

Table 8(b). - Capital Investment by Provinces, 1937. 

Fixed Capital Working Capital 

Inventory value of 
Present value of materials on hand, 

Nuxiber land, buildings Stocks in process, Cash trading Total 
Provinces of Plants fixtures, machinery, Finished products and operating Capital 

Reporting tools and other Fuel and accounts, etc. 
equipment Miscellaneous 

supplies on hand 

CANADA 	.... 223 22,281,722 7,818 9 749 8,467,181 38,565,652 

Prince Edward. 
Island and 
Nova Scotia ... 000 12 1,092,831 568,094 714,686 2,375,611 

New Brunswick 7 614,556 278,653 523,846 1 9 417,055 

Quebec 52 4,751,982 2,463,268 2,416 0 170 9,631,420 

Ontario 	........... 88 13,887,341 4,012,273 4,295,893 22,195,507 

20 1,240,740 242,547 185,345 1,668,632 

Saskatchewan and 

Manitoba ...........

Alberta 	......... 13 16 4,262 84 1 409 76,246 324,917 

British Coluihia .. 31 530 1 010 167,505 254 0 995 952,510 



Months Male Female Total 

Hoc. No. No, 

Jaimary.... 3,772 4,496 8,268 
February .., 3,793 4,585 8,378 
March ...... 3,736 4,637 8,373 
April 	...... 3,797 4,597 8,394 
May 	......,. 3,93 4,692 8,585 
June 	...... 3,993 4,843 8,836 

Months 	Ua1e no 
 

July 3,953 
August 4,024 
Setember 4 1 244 
October 4,439 
November .. 4,423 
December . 4,200 

Female I Total 

No. No. 

4,662 8,615 
5,075 9,099 
5,553 9,797 
6,050 10,489 
5,960 10,383 
5,314 9,514 
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THE BISCUIT.9  CO NFEGTIOPPY_.,_~OçOA AND CHOCOLATE INDUSTRI ES I N CANADAJ  1957.  

Statistics of employment in the biscuit, confectionery, cocoa and chocolate 
industries during the calendar year 1937 are presented in the following tables. 

'Iable 9(a), - Employees by Number, Sex and Remuneration. 
Table 9(b) 	Wage-earners by Months. 
Table 9(c) •-- Number of Wage-earners in Month of A ighest 

Employment and Hours Worked per Week. 

The total number of persons at employment whether on salary or wage osy-
ments Is shown by sex and remuneration for the Dominion and provinces in Table 9(a) 
There was an increase in 1937 of 680 In the total number of persons employed, with a 
corresponding increase of $790,72.ifl the amount of salaries and wages paid. 

Table 9(a). -. Employees, Salaries and Wages, by Provinces, 1937. 
.-.---- - "'--'r'" 	---- 

Provinces Employees on Salaries 

le 	Female 	Salaries 
I 	No 	I 

Employees on Wages 

Male 1 Femalej Wages 
No.1 	No. I 

CANADA 
	

2,299 
	

575 
	

4,609,104 
	

4,028 
	

4,977 I 6,282,900 

28 
40 

114 
354 

16 
2 

21 

Prince Edward Island 
and Nova Scotia 

New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan and Alberta. 
British Columbia 

85 
99 

547 
1,341 

106 
33 
88 

186,878 
200,132 

1,082,835 
2,749,607 

184,584 
62, 306 
142,762 

296 
160 

1,343 
1,906 

158 
48 

115 

442 
307 

1,288 
2,445 

245 
67 

183 

539,486 
240,156 

3, 280,ui6 
269, 531 
77,792 

244,775 

Table 9(b), - Monthly Employment of Wage-earners, 193? 

Average Monthly Employment 	4,028 
	

49977 I 9,005 

•1 



THE BtSCUIT, CONFECT LONERY, COCOA AND CH3COLATE tNDEJSTRLES LN CANADA, 1937 

Table 9(c) - Hours Worked in Month of Highest Employment, 1937 

Number of Wage-earners in Month of Highest Employment whose Regular Hours per "eek were - 

Hours Worked -[ Prince Edward 
per Week CANADA rsland and New Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta and British 

No 

Nova Scotia 

No 

Brunswick 
No No No 

Saskatchewan 
No 

Columbia 
N0 . No 

40 hours or less 382 10 - 74 250 31 4 13 

41 	43 hours 434 116 47 131 59 64 17 

44 hours 1,164 45 - 515 551 27 9 17 

45 - 47 hours 2 9 254 133 - 81 1,901 54 26 59 

48 hours 2341 27 388 374 1,072 181 36 233 

49 - 50 hours 1719 396 35 544 681 63 - - 

51 - 53 hours 473 28 189 239 17 - - 

54 houre 736 97 52 360 218 9 - - 

55 hours 1,005 60 - 857 84 4 - - 

56 - 59 hours 32 55 - 56 195 17 - - 

60 hours and over 379 22 - 132 176 47 - - 

The above table does not include overtirne 



36,853 
4,667 
1,803 
1 $ 71 
3,527 

970,871 
717 

169,465 

218,676 
46,416 
7,845 

14,044 
795 

64 : 048 

107,370 
272,001 

37,396 
6,062 
1,629 
1,185 

21,261 
906,298 

676 
198,915 

228,892 
52,757 
7,201 

10,951 
4,626 
60,587 
2,864 

111,374 
283,205 

[5,802 
	

9,060 
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THE BrSCu 	CON? TIONY L  COCOA AND CHoCO LATE LNDUSTRIES IN qpA 19 37. 

Table 10 - Power installation, 1937. -  

Ordinarily in Use 	in Reserve or idle 

Manufacturers' 	lulnufac tu'ers' 
Classes of Power 	Number 	Rating of 	Number 	Rating of 

of Units 	Horse-power 	of units 	Horse-power 
Capacity 	Capacity 

	

Steam engines and turbines 	23 	2,466 	5 	279 
Electric motors - 
(a) Operated by 

purchased power .. 	3,617 	19,478 	57 	341 
(b) Operated by power 

generated by the 

	

establishment ..... 	103 	469 	- 	- 

TOTAL POWER USED FOR 

	

MANUFACTURING PURPOSES .. 	3,743 	22,413 	62 	620 

Total Electric Motor 

	

Installation ... . 	3,720 	19,947 	57 	341 

	

BoiLer Installation ...... 	103 	8,748 	5 	700 

Table 11. - Fuel Consumption in Canada by Ciasses, 1936 and 1937. 

1936 	1937 

Tcost 	JCost 
Classes of' Fuel 	Unit of 	Quantity at the 	Quantity at the 

Measure 	Factory 	j_Factory 

Ton 
Bituminous coal, all grades . (2000 1b) 
Anthracite coal, all grades " 
Lignite coal, all grades . 
Coke 	.. ............. •00•RS000 

Gasoline 	. •. •.. . 	....... . . . •0 Imp.Gal. 
Fuel 	oils 	.................. 
Wood 	• 0 	0 	0 0 0 0 0 • 	• • 	• • 	• • Cord 
Gas,manufactured and natural. M cu. ft. 
Electricity purchased •...... - 
All other fuel, not 

specified 	................. - 

TOTAL COST OF FUEL AND 
EL.ECTRLCITI ................ 
	 I 739,894 	771,517 
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THE BISCUIT ONFECTIONERY, COCOA AND CHOCOLATE INDUSTRIES IN CANADA, 1937. 

Table 12. - Imports of Biscuits, Conrectionery, Cocoa and Chocolate 
during the Calendar Years 1936 and 1937. 

1936 1937 
Articles by Countries Unit of 

Quantity Value Quantity Value  Measure 

Biscuits, sweetened or not - 

United Kingdom ............ Pound 716,482 221,113 654,075 221,244 
Other Countries 	.....It 409 - 	 666 1,410 

TOTAL .......... . 	L::7:1~8 91 _221,7Za 658,852 222,654 

Btcu Its, 'nob aweetened 
United Kingdom 	............. 1,369,087 92,947 1,451,527 100,917 
United States 	.............. 230,843 35,042 260,968 43,672 
Sweden 	................. .... 4,942 698 3,306 407 
Other Countries 	............ 32,843 3,951_ -  31 9 166 4,104 

1,637,715 132,638 1,746,967 149,100 TOTAL 	................. 

Biscuits, sweetned 
United Kingdom 	....... 	Pound 23,462 3,727 3,919 1,032 
United States 61,097 9,960 69,835 11,379 
Other Countries 30,984 3,695 45,74 5149 

115,543 17,382 119,328 17,560 TOTAL 

Confectionery, coated with, 
or containing chocolate - 

United Kingdom ........,... 	Pound 248 1,263 56,841 367,100 82844 
United States 	.. ............ 157,891 24,273 71,632 12,850 
Netherlands 	...,...."...... 	It  7,233 2,209 12,055 3,786 
Other Countries 	... ......... 	" 36,784 6,468 26,221 

45OLlZl 89,791 	- 72008 105,606 TOTAL 	..., .......... ... 	" 

Sugar candy and confectionery 
of all kinds, n.o.p. - 
United Kingdom 	....,.....,.. 	Pound 3,841,545 44,979 4,239,616 498,019 
United States 	.............. 
France 	 ft  

203,537 
6,251 

36 9 478 
2,529 

352,784 
5,293 

66 1 256 
1,958 

Netherlands 	...........,,••, 	" 14,325 1,314 67,341 6 9 758 
Other Countries 	.......... 	" 84,188 6,988 96,694 8,891 

4.149.848 482.288 4,761,728 1 	581,882 TOTAL 	................ . It  

Chicle or sa7pato gum, 
crude - 
United States 	......... Pound 	544,766 	133 0 133 	555,614 	185,465 
British Honduras 	U 	276,480 	71,203 	44,205 	14 9 820 
Mexico ........ 	 197,715 	40,788 	- 

	
- 

 

TOTAL ............. .,.. 	I ' 	1 1 018,961 	245,124 	599,819 	200,285 



11,416 
89,715 
37 1 376 
8,456 
49,966 
15,005 

21,106 
5,570 
6, 73 7 

100 
43 

245,490 

0 _1_ 17 
.. 

899,644 
331,980 
86,908 

477 9 515 
172,091 

229,328 
52,765 
44,447 

990 
324 

2,419,643 

2,172,454 
8,079 

198,415 
39,121 
1.200 

2,419,269 

553,591 
1,255 

29,369 
9,345 

382 

593,942 
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Table 12. - Imports of Biscuits, Confectionery, Cocoa and Chocolate during 
the Calendar Years 1936 and 1937. - (Contvd.) 

I 	19 3 6 	f 	1937 

Articles by Countries 	Unit of 
Measure Quantity Value 

$ 
Cocoa beans, not roasted 
nor ground - 
United Kingdom 	..........Cwt. 561 2,625 
United States ......w 	

11  119,883 879,697 
GoldCoast 	U  93,305 515,789 
Ceylon 	if 

 14,106 88,908 
Jamaica 	.......... 	U  35,743 225,198 
Trinidad and Tobago ..... 24,693 191,747 
Other British West 
Indies 	................. 41,703 271,123 

Nigeria 573 3,372 
U  22 9 749 130,031 

Venezuela 	............. 1,392 14,578 
Other Countries 	.,..,., 2.989 14,174 

357 9 697 2,328 2 332 TQTAL 	... 	.,..O 	" 

Cocoa butter - 
United Kingdom 	Pound 2,919,600 507 9 892 
United States 	...,. 20,725 3,262 

U  330,690 37,683 
Netherlands 	,,........... 195,774 28,181 
Other Countries 	••••• 	U  6,712 1,180 

TOTAL.........O... 	U  3,473,501 578,198 

Cocoa paste or liquor, 
not sweetened 
United Kingdom .,........ 	Pound - - 
United States 	,........... to 25,275 2,997 
Netherlands 	............. 3,614 1,254 
Other Countries 	......... 1,264 163 

TOTAL 	,.... 	 " 30 9 153 4,414 

Quantity 	Value 

-1$ 

	

8,292 
	

1,344 

	

300 
	

86 

	

440 
	

112 

	

9,032 
	

1,542 

672 
154,807 

4,240 
7,937 
4,904 

Cocoa paste or liquor, 
sweetened - 
United Kingdom 
	Pound 

United States 
	ft 

Netherlands ......... 	U 

France ............... . . 	'I 

Other Countries 
	U 

TOTAL . . . . . . . , • • • • • 	
II 

110 1,655 352 
20,390 16,300 2 9 706 

704 4,428 660 
2,999 11,029 3,182 
1,247 3,471 822 

25,450 36,883 7,722 
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MAIN PRODUCTS 
ONThRIO - (Cont'd.) 

Cannington Biscuit Co., Cannington B. 
Caremade Candy Company, 2745 Dundas Street West, Toronto CF. 
hatham Candy Kitchen, 
(John Anderson), 52 King Street, West, Chatham Cr', t. 

Christie, Brown & Company Limited, 202 King Street East, Toronto B. 
Christie, Brown & Company £Iimited, 139 Sterling Raiid, Toronto B. 
Cross, W. H. 107 Catharine St., Hamilton CF. 
Crothers, W. J., & Comoany Limited, 209 Wellington Street, Kingston CF, B. 
Dailey, A. R,, 281 Vaughan Road, Toronto CF. 
Danzirer, Hyman, 

(Union Candy Company), 123 Denison Avenue, Toronto CF. 
Denison, R. A,, 2384 Bloor St. W., Toronto 0?, I. 
Devonshire Manufacturing Company, 

(Chas. Hopkins), 200 Sussex Mews, Toronto 4. CF. 
Dickens, E. F., & Son, 215 Front Street, Belleville CF. 
Doerr, C. H., 120 West Weber Street, Kitchener B,  CF. 
Eaton, The T.., Company Limited, 190 Yonge Street, Toronto CF. 
Emid, F., 130 	Queen Street East, Toronto 2 CF. 
Evison, 5., 1750 St. Clair Avenue, Toronto 9 CF. 
Foster, G. H,, 1595 Dundas Street West., Toronto CF. 
Gelman Bros., 113 Clarence Street, Otttv:a CF. 
Georgas, Michael, (Acadian Grill) 20 Kent Street, Lindsay I, CF. 
Grierson, Charles H., 207 Ottawa Street North, Hamilton CF. 
Hainblin-Metcalf'e Limited, Weber & Cameron Streets, Kitchener CF. 
Hamilton Chewing Gum Limited, 52John Street North, Hamilton CG. 
Hazlett, W. S., 362 Bathurst Street, Toronto 2 CF. 
Heller Limited, 156 King Street, Chatham CF, I. 
Hook, The Harry, Company, 60 Roselawn Avenue, Toronto CF. 
Horneastle Brothers, 209 King Street East, Hamilton CF, I. 
Howe Candy Limited, 36 Margaret Street, Hamilton CF. 
Hunts Limited, 62 Alcorn Avenue, Toronto 5 C?, I. 
Imperial Biscuit Co. 12 Wilson 	St., Guelph B. 
Jamieson, D. C., 106 South Christina Street, Sarnia. CF. 
Jamieson, W, F.., 74 Main Street, Galt C?, I. 
Jenny Lind Candy Company Limited, 301 Lansdowne Avenue, Toronto CF. 
Kerr Brothers, 54 Wolseley Street, Toronto CF. 
King, Mrs. Edith R., 777 Dundas Street, Woodstock CF, I. 
Lairig & Sons, 169 King William Street, Hamilton CF. 
Laura Secord 	Confection Limited, 60 Bathurst Street, Toronto CF. 
Legault, Jas,, 4 Bridge Street, Bellevitle C?, I. 
Life Savers Limited, 225 Sanford Avenue South, Hamllthn CF, CG. 
Loblaw Groceteria Company Limited, Fleet & Bathurst Streets, Toronto CF. 
Loeb , M.J. Limited, 429 Sussex Street, Ottawa CF. 
McCormick's Limited, Dundas Street Ea't, London B Y  CI". 
Manning Biscuit Company Limited, 30 CommercIal Street, Leaside B. 
Neilson, Wm.., Limited, 277 Gladstone Avenue, Toronto C,  CH, 

C?, I. 
Northy, Washington, Estate, Fenelon Falls C?, I. 
Old English Sweetmeats 369 Parliament St., Toronto CI". 
Olympia Tea Room, 	(hris. Tozios), 106 Kent Street, Lindsay C?, I. 
0-Pee--Chee Company Limited, 420 Adelaide Street, London CC, f, CF. 
Patterson, Wm., Limited, 34 Colborne Street, Brantford CF. 



- 22 - 

APkTA U'II)USTRLES  J 

MAIN PRODUCTS 
ONTARIO -jConcl'doI 

Patterson Chocolates Company Ltd., 951 Queen Street West, Toronto CF. 
Perrection Candy Company, 241 Queen Street, Toronto CF. 
Peterson's Ice Cream Company, Almonte I, CF. 
Pure Gold Manutacturing Co.., Ltd., 381 College Street, Toronto C, CR, CF. 
Purity Popcorn Limited, 148 Ossington Avenue, Toronto P. 
Rankin, H. G.., 81 3ntario Street, Stratford OF, I. 
Robertson Brothera Limited, 103 Queen Street East, Toronto CF. 
Row & Company, Brockvllle CG. 
Rowntree Company Limited, 72 Sterling Road, Toronto C, OH, CF. 
Ryan Brothers, 767 Dovercourt Road, Toronto CF. 
Sanders & ilolcombe, 389 Talbot Street, St0 Thomas CF. 
Schnieder, J. H., 123 MacDonnell Street, Guelph, CF. 
Scott, John B., 91 Main Street, Gait CF. 
Teer, W. & G, Company, 4 Newshain Street, Toronto CF. 
Thomas, J. W., 70 Erie Avenue, Brantford CF. 
Ttckel.l, W. P., Walton Street, Port Hope CF. 
Tiffany Contections Limited, 288- King Street East, Hamilton CF. 
Toronto Creamy 'lof tee Company, 859 L.ansdowne Avenue, Toronto CF. 
Unicue Candy Company, 2063 Dundas Street West, Toronto CF. 
Vair & Balkwe1l, 323 Taibot Street, St. Thomas I, CF. 
Victoria Candy Kitchen, 

(Win. N. Batsules) 249 St. Paul St., St. 0atharines CF, I. 
Walker's Bread Limited, Brockville B. 
Walkers Candies, 574 Goyeau Street 	inc1sor CF. 
Ward, J. J., 1046 Gerrard St. East, Toronto CF. 
Watson, Robert, Company, Limited, 363 Sorauren Avenue, Toronto CF 
Weston, George, Limited, 134 Peter Street, Toronto B. 
WilLards Chocolates Limited, 443 Wellington Street, Toronto CF. 
Wrigley, Win., Company, Limited, 235 Cariaw Avenue s, Toronto 0G. 
Yates Candy Company, 90 Sherbourne StreeL, Toronto CF. 
York Chocolate Company, 134 MacDonnell Street, Toronto CF. 

MANITOBA 

Barter, E. 
Bond & Ronald, 
Chislett, Harry W.., 
Chocolate, The, Shoppe, 
Christie, Brown & Company Limited, 

Del's Confectionery, 
Eaton, T., Company kimited, 
Galpern, L., 
Guilard, C. E., (Penns Chocolate Shop) 
Park Candy Kitchen 
Pauline Chambers Company Limited, 
Picardy Candy Limited, 
Post, B. 
Progress Candy Company, 

(J. Schwartzstein), 
Royal Candy Kitchen 

584 Arlington Ave., Winnipeg CF. 
690 McGee Street, Winnipeg CF. 
491 Jubilee Avenue, Winnipeg CF. 
268 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg CF. 
1155 Notre Dame Avenue, Winnipeg B. 
(H2O., 	202 King Street East, 

Toronto, Ontario). 
455 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg CF, I. 
Winnipeg CF. 
4 Traders' Buiidtrig, Winnipeg CF. 
1939 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg CF. 
817 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg CF. 
311 Ross Avenue, Winnipeg B, CF. 
540 Broadway, Winnipeg CF, 	I. 
980 Main St., Winnipeg CF. 

448 K1ng Street, Winnipeg 	CF. 
622 Main Street, Winnipeg 	CF. 
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MANITj_q 

MAIN PRODUCTS 

Shore, S., Candy Company, 
Swiss Process Chocolates 

(Canada) Limited, 
Tasty Food Products, 
Tapper Candy Company, 
Weinshenker, B., Candy Company, 

245 Jarvis Avenue, Winnipeg 

207 Jarvis Street, Winnipeg 
174 Henry Street, Winnipeg 
596 Stella Avenue, winnipeg 
401 Flora Avenue, Winnipeg 

CF. 

CF. 
CF. 
CF. 
CF. 

SASKATC FIE WAN 

Faille, Oscar, (Home Candy Works), 	630 Broadway, Saskatoon 
	CF. 

Superior Candy Company, 	1759 Halifax St., Regina 
	CF. 

Alberta Candy Line Company, 
Anita Candles, (H. Cowan), 
Bridgernan, J. N. (The Chocolate Shop), 
Campbell, A. J., 
Climie Chocolate Company, 
Independent Biscuit Co. Limited, 
Noble Candy Company, 
G. F. Olivier 
Pavey 9 s Candy Company Limited, 
Philip's Restaurant Limited, 
Sunland Biscuit Company Limited, 

ALBERTA 

10520 Jasper Avenue, Edmonton 
10531 - 97th Street, Edmonton 
1217 1st Street West, Calgary 
1514A 14th Street, Viest, Calgary 
9912 90th Avenue, Edmonton 
458 11th Street, Calgary 
224 9th Avenue West, Calgary 
1005A First Ave., Calgary 
9945 105A Avenue, Edmonton 
140 8th Avenue East, Calgary 
9543 110th Avenue, Edmonton 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 

Adrien's Mfg. ConCectionery 
Baines, FOJOH., 

(Lilieys Confectionery), 
Craven Candy Company, 
Ezzy's Candy Company Limited, 
Dad's Cookie Company (B.C.) Limited, 
Dot Candy Company Limited, 
Forrester, H. G. 
Irving, Fred & Pearl, 
Jordon, A. M. 
Kelly Confection Company Limited, 
Marjorie Frost Chocolates, 
Mary Jane Candy Company 

(B, C. Parker) 
McKillop, K. G., 
Morris Candy, 
National Biscuit & Confection 
Company Limited, 

Okanagan Candy Company, 
Ormonds, 

303 Menzies St.., Victoria 

1409 Douglas Street, Victoria 
507 Gorge Road, Victoria 
150 Alexander Street, Vancouver 
468 Kingsway, Vancouver 
1729 Albert Street, Vancouver 
675 Granville Street, Vancouver 
568 Broadway, Vancouver 
1879 - 4th W.,  Vancouver 
1106 Mainland Street, Vancouver 
607 Dunsmuir Street, Vancouver 

Street, Vancouver CF. 
Street, Vancouver CF. 
Street, Vancouver CF. 

1706 1st Avenue West, Vancouver 
	B, CF. 

Main Street, Penticton 
	CF. 

234 Mary Street, Vancouver 
	B, CF. 

3047 Granville 
2054 Traf'algar 
4975 Catherine 

CF. 
CF. 
CF. 
CF. 
CF. 
B . 
CF. 
CF. 
CF. 
CF. 
B. 

CF. 

CF, I. 
CF. 
CF. 
B. 
CF. 
CF. 
CF. 
CF. 
CF. 
CF. 
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iiAIN PRODUCTS 

BRJ TrSiQ LUMBIA- C onç') 

Payne, Mrs. Eva, 
Mainland Confectionery Company Ltd., 
Pauline Johnson Candy Shops 
Rochon's (B.C.) Ltd. 
Roger' s Chocolates, 
Rutter, Wm. H.J. 

(The Bee Hive Confectionery), 
Sinclair Brothers, 
Spencer, David, Limited, 
Stevenson's Confectionery, 
Turner's Candy Company, 
Watkins, John C., 

(Frisco Candy Company), 
Welch's Limited, 
Zala, Henry, 
Ziegler Chocolate Shops, 

1664 4th Avenue West, Vancouver 	CF. 
1090 Hamilton Street, Vancouver 	CF. 
144 Water St., Vancouver 	CF. 
685 41pha, Vancouver 	CF. 
913 Government Street, Victoria 	CF. 

835 Commercial Drive, Vancouver 	CF. 
310 Cordova Street, Vancouver 	CF. 
515 Hastings Street, Vancouver 	CF. 
725 Yates Street, Victoria 	CF. 
59 Kingsway, Vancouver 	CF. 

716 Davie Street, Vancouver 	CF. 
814 Robson Street, Vancouver 	CF. 
2206 Lydia Street, Victoria 	CF. 
977 Granville Street, Vancouver 	CF. 

-t 
= oO o == = 



2,751 
1,240,734 

213,011 
20,210 

1,476,706 

700 
100920 
21,096 
1,397 

124,113 

292 
27,550 

813 
206 
589 
60 

236 
562 
554 
468 
303 
500 
276 

32,409 

7,618 
133,461 
10,752 
2,910 
7,746 

783 
3,698 
6,704 
6,427 
5,109 
7,034 

13,185 
5,228 

210,655 

1,166 
33,970 

719 
247 
592 
65 

382 
740 

1,151 
342 
160 
485 
349 

40,3068 

31,652 
178,815 

9,506 
2,998 
7,768 

678 
6,816 
8,462 
16,589 
3,965 
4,673 

15,751 
6,802 

294,475 

- 17 - 

THE BISCUIT CONFECTIONERY, COCOA AND CHQCOLATE INDUSTRIES IN CANADA 937 

Table 12., -. Imports of Biscuits, Confectionery, Cocoa and Chocolate during 
the Calendar Yearø 1938 and 1937 * (Concl'd.) 

Articles by Countries 	Unit of 
Measure 

1936 

Quantity  

1937 

Quantity 	Value 

Cocoa or chocolate in 
powdered form 
United Kingdom .........,, Pound 

	

United States .......,... 	If 

	

Netherlands ........ .,..... 	It 

	

Other Countries .......... 	it 

	

TOTAL ... ......... 000 	
if 

24,014 2,469 
825,001 74,399 
244,550 22,064 

9,326 536 

LL 
Cocoa or Chocolate, no.p..- 
United Kingdom .......... Pound 	6 1 474 	,O64 	50,028 	11,562 
tinited States ..........., 	4,125 	567 	25,695 	2,935 
Other Countries .......,.. 	2,605 	616 	27,385 	5,089 

it TOTAL ............... 	13,204 	3,247 	103,108 	19,586 

Chewing gum, sweetened - 
United Kingdom 	Pound 	- 	- 	270 	39 
United States 	 14 1 763 	4,898 	17,395 	4,740 

TOTAL 	'I 	 14,763 	4 9 898 	17 1,665 	4,?79 

Table 13 -, Exports of Bisonits, Confectionery, Etc., during 
the Ca1endr-Years 1936 and 1937. 

	

1936 	1937 

Articles by Countries 	Unit 

	

 Quantity 	Value 	Quantity 4 Y  
Biscuits and bread 
United Kingdom 	.. ,....... Cwt. 
United States 	.......,... 
Berid 	. 	.,,sa,.O..e 

British Guiana 	........... 
Barbados 	'..."..... It 

T 	• oamalCa 
Trinidad and Tobago ...... 
Other British West Indies. " 

Newfoundland 	..........,.., 
St. Pierre and ftque1on .. 
New Zealand 	.. 

British South Africa 	..,..., 
Other Countries 	.. ,....... 

TOTAL 	., ""G 



164,387 
8,748 
90137 
21,859 
198,293 

4,314 
21,582 
17,650 
97,622 
18,227 
16,249 
54,886 

26,839 
1,766 

19,871 
4,247 

4e,866 
1,231 
4,472 
3,886 

11,740 
4,213 
3,339 

11,858 

172,955 
4,407 

119,934 
34,619 

292,102 
7,605 

14,292 
19,142 

160,500 
14,900 
19,164 
72,602 

30,264 
1,275 

24,512 
7,233 

64,289 
2,295 
2,820 
4,037 

17,649 
3,835 
3,565 

14,748 

716,954 
	

142,328 

MGM 
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Table 13. - Exports of Biscuits, Confectionery, Etc., during 
the Calendar Years 1936 and 1937. - (Concl'd,) 

Articles by Countries 	Unit of 1 	1 9 3 6 	J 	1 9 3 7 

Measure F Quantity 	Value 	fQuantitf Value 

Candy 
United Kingdom Pound 
UnitedSttes. 	........... 

It 

British South Africa ..... 
Bermuda 
Newfoundland 
New Zealand 	............... H  

China 	....... .,.,.......... 
Barbados 	. . . . ... .... ... . . .. . 0 

Jamaica 	o.09000eO•••O••OeeO 
Trinidad and Tobago 	........ 
Other British West Indies 
&ther Countries 	.......... 

TOTAL 	,, 

Confectionery, n.o.p. - 
Un1tedKingdom ....... - 

United States 	.. 	 - 

British South Africa 	- 
Bermuda ................... - 

Newfound1and .............. - 

New Zealand ..., 	- 
Britishlndia 	- 
Australia................. - 

Trinidad and Tobago ....... 	- 
Other Countries .......... 	- 

TOTAL •D.*...*,a.009.o 	- 

Chewing gum - 
United Kingdom .......... .. 
UnitedStates ...... ...,... 	- 
Newfoundland .............. 	- 
Other Countries 

	

52,080 
	

82,629 

	

6,132 
	

8,120 

	

8,715 
	

17,847 

	

5,721 
	

11,014 

	

9,899 
	

13,950 

	

Q601 
	

48,828 

	

3,887 
	

6,801 

	

12,847 
	

56,177 

	

3,137 
	

3,618 

	

6,846 
	

11,051 

	

135,863 
	

240,035 

- 	l4.,494 
- 	138 	- 
- 	27,236 	- 
- 	7,102 	-i  I- 32,137 

356 
32,351 
11,922 

TOTAl... ................ 
- 	

76,786 177,970 

Index to Principa1_roducts 

B - 	 Bjcu1t, 
C -. 	Cocoa, 
CH Chocolate,. 
CF -. 	Confectionery.  
CC Chewing gum. 
I - 	 Ice cream. 
P - 	 Popcorn. 



Sons, 
A. Cann), 
Sons Limited, 

Dainty Candy Work s 
De Wolfe, T.P., & 
(G,. J. Deveau and 

Hamilton, G. J., & 
Mersey Candy Co. 
Melanson, Louis A. 
Moirs Limited, 
Murphy, W. B., 
Porter, B. L.. )  
Robertson, W. C., 
Rogers, Miss Mary, 
Yeaton, George H6, 

North Sydney 	CF. 

Brown Street, Yarmouth CF 
Coiiunercial Street, kictou B, CF. 
Liverpool CF 
Church Point CG. 
128 Argyle Street, Halifax CF, B 
936 Prince Street, Truro I, CF 
R. R. 3, Yarmouth CF. 
227 Queen Street, Truro CF. 
R. R..No. 2, Sand Beach. CF. 
Hantsport. CF. 
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MAIN PRODJCTS 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

Hunter, Mrs. Annie L. 	Summerside 	 CF. 

NOVA SCOTIA 

NEW BRUNSWICK 

Brown-Holder Biscuit Limited, 	Botsford Street, iiloncton. 	B. 
Ganong Brothers Limited, 	St. Stephen. 	 CF. 
Golden, W. H., 	 Frederictàn. 	 OF, I. 
Marven's Limited, 	81 King Street, Moncton. 	B. 
Phillips, T. J. 	429 Main St., Saint John. 	CF. 
Rankine, T., & Sons Limited, 	10-14 Miii Street, Saint John. 	B. 
White, Frank, 	 239 Vientworth Street, Saint John. 	CF. 

QUEBEC 

Allan, C. S., 	& Company Limited, 776 Chatharn Street, Montreal.. CF. 
Baker, The Walter, Company of 
Canada Limited, 3510 Albert Street, Montreal. C, OH, CF. 
Beaver Candy Company, 207 Duluth Street East, Montreal. CF. 
Belanger, L. H., & Cie, 591 Ave. Ash, Montreal. CF. 
Biscuit, Select, Limitie 1380 rue Gilford, Montreal B. 
Bonbons L4onie, 366 rue Sherbrooke, Montreal CF. 
Boulet, Henri, (La Manufacture de 
Biscuits, Montmagny, Reg'ci.j, Montmagny B. 

Charhonneau Limited, 1800 Nicolet Street, Montreal B, CF. 
ompagnie de Biscuits Stuart, 235 Laurier Avenue, Montreal B. 
Compegnie de Biscuits Aetna idmite 1801 Delorimier, Montreal B, CF. 
David & Frère, 1930 Champlain Avenue, Montreal B,  CF. 
Dufresne, H., Company Limited, 577 St. Dominique Street, Montreal CF. 
Federal Confectionery, Inc., 524 Duluth Street, Montreal CF. 
Fournier & Frre 91- Christophe Colomb, Quebec CF. 
Fry, Cadbury Limited, 3510 Albert Street, Montreal C,  CH,CF. 
Gignac, Tancrede, 126 2ieme rue, Limojlou, Quebec B. 
Gilmour Brothers & Co. Limited, 4105 Richelieu Street, Montreal OH. 
Godin, J. 	N., Limite, 117 St. Philippe Street, 

Trols Rivières B Y  CF. 
Guay, Georges, 7148 Boy-er, Montreal CF. 
Hamel, L. G. 6754 Blvd. Monk, Montreal CF. 
.Uarnois & Fi18 Limite 5 rue Champlain, Joliette B. 
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QUEBEC 

MAIN PRODUCTS 

Hickman, Walter & Son 6456 3rd Avenue, Rosemount CF. 
Institut Conf'iserie Enrg. 2300 Mont Royal, Montreal CF. 
Lachapelle, Ovila, St. Esprit B. 
Lalumiere & Frre, 1825 Plessis Street, Montreal CF. 
La Manufacture Biscuits et 
Conf'iseries de Scott Liinite, Scott Junction B, CF. 

Laura Secord Candy Shops Limited, 869 Viger Avenue, Montreal CF. 
Laurin, J. A., Limite 1 Dion St., Ste. Therese de 

Blainville B. 
Laurin, N,, & Fils, 14 Avenue Richard, Joliette B. 
Leclere Frs., 585 rue St. Valier, Quebec B. 
Lido Biscuits Limite, 2190 Papineau Street, Montreal B, CF. 
Lowney, The Walter M., Company 
of Canada Limited, 350 Inspector Street, Montreal C, CH, CF. 

McWilliain Limited, 139 St. John Street, Quebec. CF, 	I. 
Martel, Elzear, & Cie, 85 rue Lajole, Joliette CF. 
Mary Lee Candies 4026 OntarIo St. East, Montreal CF. 
Montreal Candy Limited, 1108 Clarke Street, diontreal CF. 
National Mint Company, 365 St. Paul Street west, Montreal CF. 
National Licorice Company, 4211 Rouen Street, Montreal CF. 
Original Turkish Delight 
Manufacturing Cnipany, 5818 St. Lawrence Blvd., Montreal CF. 
Pepin & St. Germain, 4058 Parthenais Street, Montreal CF. 
Regal Candy Company, 4675 St. Catherine Street, Montreal CF. 
Regina Candy Company, 
(J. Maniotas & J. Mechas), 6523 St. Lawrence Blvd., Montreal CF. 

Robinson 	& Comnany, 1653 St. Catherine Street West, 
iiontrea1 OF, 	I. 

Robitaille, Arthur, 1081 St. Valier Street, Quebec CF. 
Sacharen Brothers, 5364 St. Lawrence Blvd., Montreal CF. 
St. Lawrence Candy Company, 1463 Part.henais Street, Montreal CF. 
Teaberry Chewing Gum, 14 Albert Street, Sherbrooke CO. 
Valilancourt Limite, 1691 Dortori Street, Montreal CF. 
Verdon, D., Limite, 230 rue St. Helene, Quebec CF. 
Vermette, F. 1 St. Barnard, Quebec CF. 
Viau Biscuit Corporation 4951 rue Ontario Est, Montreal B, 	CF. 
World Wide Gum Company Limited, 175 Frtnklin Street, Granby CF. 

ONTARIO 

Allan Candy Mfg. Co. 126 Catherine St. W., Hamilton CF. 
Aichin, W. R. 26 Simcoe Street, Oshnwa CF. 
Beech-Nut Company of Canada Ltd., Corner Cumberland & Sanford Avenues, 

Hamilton. CG, CF. 
Balmer, H. B,, Limited, 22 Geary Avenue, Toronto CF. 
Biggar, Harriet, Grimaby CF. 
Bighama Ltd. 144 Thomas St., London CF, 	I. 
Boomer Limited, 181 Dundas Street, i.ondon I, OF. 
Bordon Company Ltd. Norwich CF. 
Brownie Chocolate Products, 467 Wellington Street, Toronto CF. 
Buckherrough's Box 21, Essex CF. 
Canadian Chewing Gum Company Ltd., 14 tickens Street, Toronto CG, CF. 
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